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1970-71 (April—~October is as follows :

(April—October) SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD): (a)

Category of 1969-70 1970-71
tyres (Nos.) (Nos.)
Car tyres 527 447
Truck tyres 2686 33
Scooter tyres -_— —
Cycle tyres —_
(c) None.

Increase in Price of Essential
Commodities

982. SHRI DASARATHA DEB: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (AUDYOGIK VIKAS MANTRI)
be pleased to state :

(a) whether in view of heavy influx of Displaced Persons from Bangala Desh the price of essential commodities has gone up in the Eastern States ; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to maintain supply of essential commodities to keep the prices down ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINSTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (AUDYOGIK VIKAS MANTRA-
LAYA MEN UP-MANTRI) (SHRI
SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD): (a) The prices of essential commodities have, by and large, remained steady during the period before and after the influx of refugees from Bangla Desh.

(b) The Government is keeping a constant watch on the situation and steps to check any abnormal rise in price of essential mmoﬂﬁu wifl be taken as and when call-

or.

Seiting up of Plywood Factery and Paper Mitl in Tripura

983, SHRI DASARATHA DEB : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (AUDYOGIK VIKAS MANTRI)
be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government of Tripura recommended the setting up of » ¥l wood Fectory andl a Paper Mill, in Tri & § and

(b) whether Central Gove smeut have

Biven necessary permission for,spttlaj up of these industries ?
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THF DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELQP-
MENT (AUDYOGIK VIKAS MANTRA-
LAYA MEN UP-MANTRI) (SHRI
Yes.
Sir.

(b) Approval was granted to a private party in January, 1966 to set up a plywood factory in Tripura. Government have not given any permission for the setting up of a Paper Mill,

Profitable use of Fly Ash

984. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL
REDDY : Will the Minister of IRRIGA-
TION AND POWER (SINCHAI AUR
VIDYUT MANTRI) be pleasod to state how far the fly ash produced by the power stations is being profitably used ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SINCHAI AUR VIDYUT
MANTRALAYA MEN UP-MANTRI)
(SHRI B N. KUREEL) : At present, the use of fly ash available from thermal power stations is limited to its being mixed with cement as Pozzo ana in concrete as also in the construction of dams, buildings and in the manufacture of conmcrete poles. The following steps have been taken to give an impetus to the greater use of fly agh :—

(i) State Electricity Boards have been mstructed to supply flyash to actual users at nominal price and free of cost to research institutions.

(ii) Resecarch institutions have -bean asked to carry out tests for utilising flyash as pozzolana in civil construction and roads.

(iii) The coment manufacturing companies have been requested to use as much fyash as possible as pozzolana element in their portland pazzolnna cement,

Annusl Requirements of Wagons of the Jrdian Railweys

985. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL
REDDY : Will the Minister of-RAILWAYS (RAIL MANTRI) be pleaged to.stase :

(a) the annual requirements of the Indian Railways (in regaid fo mmgons . of wasiosu types ; and
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(b) the number of such wagons purchased during the last three ycars by the Indian Railways ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(RAIL MANTRI) (SHRI HANUMAN-
THAIYA) : (a) The annual requirements of wagons vary from year to year depending upon the development of traffic.

(b) The actual number of wagons (in terms of four wheelers) produced during the last three years are as follows :

1968-69 16476
1969-70 14918.5
1970-71 11125

Demand by Tamil Nadu Government for giving Right to Primary Teachers to Elect Representatives for Legislative Council

986. SHRI S. RADHAKRISHNAN :
Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE (VIDHI AUR NYAYA MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(a) whether any request or proposal was received from the Government of Tamil Nadu to give the right of electing representatives to Legislative Council to the primary school teachers , and

(b) whether it was rejected by the Central Government, and if so, the reason therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(VIDHI AUR NYAYA MANTRALAYA
MEN RAJYA MANTRI) (SHRI NITIRAJ
SINGH CHAUDHARY) : (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The matter is being examined.
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Compensation to Tenants (Oustees) in the Pong Dam (H. P.) Area

988. SHRI VIKRAM CHAND
MAHAJAN : Will the Minister of IRRI-
GATION AND POWER (SINCHAI AUR
VIDYUT MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(a) whether in the Pong Dam (Himachal Pradesh) area, any compensation 18 being given to tenants (Qustees) ;

(b) if so, to what of class of tenants
(Oustees) ; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be the negative, the reasons thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SINCHAI AUR VIDYUT MAN-
TRALAYA MEN UP-MANTRI (SHRI
B. N. KUREEL) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not atise,
(¢) As under the prevailing law, compensation is being paid only to those persons whose property is acquired.

Booking of Rice for Delhi from Pathankot

989. SHRI VIKRAM CHAND
MAHAJAN : Will the Ministgr of RAIL-WAYS (RAIL MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(2) whether Pathankot Railway Station declines to book rice for Delhi ; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(RATE MANTRI) (SHRI HANUMAN-
THAIYA) :"(a) No.

(b) Does ndt arise,

